In accordance with
Rule 6.28 of the I_ | Q 1 4
Insolvency {England &

e Pt Notice of final account prior to dissolution

Insolvency Act 1986. | n CV I_

&

Companies House

FRIDAY

*ABJDBMIG"
A19 #424

17/11/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number |07’7_’FI? ’7’? FIT

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Jaymar HR Services Lid

bold black capitals.

Liguidator's name

Full forename(s) Jonathan E

Surname Avery-Gee

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumberl 17 St Ann's Square

Street | Manchester

Post town | M2 7PW

County/Region |

o [ [ [ [ [T

Country

u Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s) Stephen L 0 0ther quuidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Conn another liquidator.

Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number | 17 St Ann's Square @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Street Manchester another hiquidator,

Post town | M2 7PW

County/Region |

e [ [T [ [T

Country I

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator’s release

0 Tick if one or more creditors objected te liquidator's release.

7

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign and date i

Liguidator’s signature

Signature

X(-DC% X

Signature date

S 2 N I 3 N <

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have o give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

@Where to send

Andrew Walker
P CG&Co You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address '
17 St Ann's Square The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
‘ Manchester Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
l DX 33050 Cardiff.
| M2 7TPW
County/Region
Posteode
| o rl—’_’_[_’_r[_ n Further information
— For further information please see the guidance notes
| on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Teiephone or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

0161 358 0210
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O Yeu have attached the required decuments.

O You have signed the form.

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Liquidators’ Final Account to
Creditors and Members

Jaymar HR Services Ltd
- In Liquidation

17 August 2017



JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments

3 Work undertaken by the Joint Liquidators

4 Outcome for Creditors

5 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration & Expenses

6 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Accounts from 21 April 2016 to 20 April 2017 and 21 April 2017 to 17
August 2017

B Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 21 April 2016 to 17 August 2017

C Time Analysis’ for the periods from 21 April 2016 to 20 April 2017 and 21 Apnl 2017 to 17
August 2017 and original Fees Estimate

D Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 21 April 2016 to 17 August 2017

E Additional Information in Relation to the Liguidators’ Fees, Expenses & Disbursemenis

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

11

1.2

1.3

21

31

3.2

33

34

35

36

Introduction

|, Jonathan E Avery-Gee, together with my partner Stephen L Conn, of CG&Co, 17 St Ann's
Square, Manchester, M2 7PW, was appointed as Joint Liquidator of Jaymar HR Services Ltd
(the Company) on 21 April 2016. The affairs of the Company are now fully wound-up and this
is our final account of the liquidation, which covers the period from 21 April 2016 to 17 August
2017 (the Period).

The trading address of the Company was 32-36 Winders Way, Salford, M6 6AR.

The registered office of the Company was changed to c/fo CG&Co, 17 St Ann's Square,
Manchester, M2 7PW and its registered number is 07087074.

Receipts and Payments

At Appendix A, we have provided accounts of our Receipts and Payments for the Period with
a comparison to the directors' statement of affairs values, together with a cumulative account
since our appointment at Appendix B, which provides details of the remuneration charged and
expenses incurred and paid by the Liquidators.

Work undertaken by the Liquidators

This section of the report provides creditors with an overview of the work undertaken in the
liquidation since the date of our appointment, together with information on the overall outcome
of the liquidation.

Administration (including statutory compliance & reporting)

As you may be aware, the Liquidators must comply with certain statutory obligations under the
Insolvency Act 1986 and other related legislation. Details about the work we anticipated
undertaking in this regard was outlined previously and we would confirm that in this period of
the liguidation, no other matters have affected the costs to any particular extent.

As noted in our initial fees estimate/information, this work has not necessarily brought any
financial benefit to creditors, but is work required on every case by statute.

Realisation of Assets

The Liquidators received £587.26 from Royal Bank of Scotland pic, being the balance in the
Company's bank account. In addition, they have realised gross bank interest of £1.57, in
respect of funds held in the Liquidators’ bank account during the Period. The Liquidators
instructed solicitors to pursue a book debt, but it proved irrecoverable.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

Further information on the outcome for creditors in this case can be found at section 4 of this
report. A liquidator is not only required to deal with correspondence and claims from unsecured
creditors, but also those of any secured and preferential creditors of the Company. This may
involve separate reporting to any secured crediter and dealing with distributions from asset
realisations caught under their security, most typically a debenture as well as dealing with the
general handling of communications with stakeholders, such as customers and suppliers.

Claims from preferential creditors typically involve employee claims and payments made on
behalf of the Company by the Redundancy Payments Service following dismissal. | would
confirm that in this case | received claims from 6 employees, which were forwarded to the
Redundancy Payments Service.

Joint Lriquidators' Final Account



JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

37

3.8

3.9

3.10

3N

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

5.1

The above work will not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors generally and the
more creditors there are on an assignment, the higher the resuitant cost will usually be,
however a liquidator is required by statute to undertake this work. In this case | have dealt with
the claims received from 3 creditors.

Investigations

Some of the work the Liquidators were required to undertake was to comply with legisiation
such as the Company Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA 1986) and Statement of
Insolvency Practice 2 — Investigations by Office Holders in Administration and Insolvent
Liquidations and may not necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless those
investigations revealed potential asset recoveries that could have been pursued for the benefit
of creditors.

Our report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business,
Energy & Industrial Strategy under the CDDA 1986 was submitted in accordance with statutory
timescales and is confidential.

Since our appointment, we would advise that no further asset realisations have come to light
that may be pursued by us for the benefit of creditors.

Connected party transactions

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 13, we would advise you that no assets
were sold to a Director of the Company.

Outcome for Creditors

Secured Credifors

There were no secured creditors.

Preferential Creditors

A summary of preferential claims and the dividend paid out to the preferential creditors (where
applicable) is detailed below:

Department for Business,
Energy & Industsial 6,204 00 7.500.00
Strategy (BEIS)

Unsecured Creditors

| received claims totalling £42,021.51 from 3 creditors.

| can confirm that the realisations are insufficient to declare a dividend to the unsecured
creditors, as advised to creditors on 23 May 2017.

Liquidators' Remuneration & Expenses

The basis of the Liquidators' remuneration was fixed by reference to the time properly spent by
them and their staff in managing the Liguidation.

Joint Liquidators’ Final Account



JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

586

57

6.1

Our time costs for the Period are £5,220.00. This represents 23.40 hours at an average rate
of £223.08 per hour. Attached as Appendix C are Time Analysis’ which provides details of the
activity costs incurred by staff grade during the Period in respect of the costs fixed by reference
to time properly spent by us in managing the liquidation.

A narrative explanation of the work undertaken by the Liquidators during the Period can be
found at section 3 of this report and we would confirm that no fees have been drawn, with all
the time costs being written off.

Attached as Appendix D is a cumulative Time Analysis for the period from 21 April 2016 to 17
August 2017 which provides details of our time costs since the commencement of the
liguidation.

You will recall that we provided creditors with our fees estimate prior to the agreement of the
basis of our remuneration as time costs. A copy is attached as Appendix C. We would confirm
that it was not necessary during the liquidation to seek further approval to increase this
estimate.

Attached as Appendix E is additional information in relation to the Liquidators’ fees and the
expenses and disbursements incurred in the liquidation.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ is available on reguest or can be downicaded
from https://iwww.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees.

Conclusion

This final account will conclude our administration of this case. The Notice accompanying this
account explains creditors rights on receipt of this information and also when we will vacate

office and obtain our release as Joint Liquidators.

Yours faithfully

O [

Jonathan Avery-Gee
Joint Liquidator

Enc

Joint Liguidators' Final Account



JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Periods from 21 April 2016
to 20 April 2017 and 21 April 2017 to 17 August 2017 Appendix A

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



INCOME

Cash at Bank
Bank interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
Office

Jaymar HR Services Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Income and Expenditure Account

21 April 2016 to 20 April 2017

Total (E)

587.26
1.23

588.49

32.00
21066

242.66

345.83

630.62
(284.79)

345.83

CX-/L )




INCOME

Bank Interest Gross

EXPENDITURE

Preparation of S. of A.

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
Office

Jaymar HR Services Ltd
(In Liquidation)

Income and Expenditure Account
21 April 2017 to 17 August 2017

Total (£)

0.34

0.34

346.17

346.17

(345.83)

(630.62)
284.79

(345.83)

o —1




JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Cumulative Receipts and Payments Account for Period from Appendix B
21 April 2016 to 17 August 2017

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



Jaymar HR Services Ltd
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank
Bank Interest Gross

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond

Preparation of S. of A

Statutory Advertising

Employee Arrears/Hol Pay
Employees- Redundancy & PIL

H M Revenue & Customs (PAYE)
H M Revenue & Customs (VAT)
Ordinary Shareholders

Net Receipts/{(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current
Office

Statement From 21/04/2017 From 21/04/2016

of affairs To 17/08/2017 To 17/08/2017
£ £ £

312.21 0.00 587.26
0.34 1.57

0.34 588.83

0.00 32.00

M8.17 346.17

0.00 210.66

(7,500.00) 0.00 0.00
(32,500.00) 0.00 0.00
(3,212.00) 0.00 0.00
(7,400.00) 0.00 0.00
(1.00) 0.00 0.00
346.17 588.83

(345.83) 0.00

(630.62) 0.00

284.79 0.00

(345.83) 0.00

(jf — '[w

Jonathan E Avery-Gee
Joint Liquidator




JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Time Analysis’ for the Periods from 21 April 2016 to 20 April 2017 &
21 April 2017 to 17 August 2017 & original Fees Estimate Appendix C

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



166} LILOZ sunr 51 Pl-10-G1 UCISIBA 1 Jo | abedq
[ ) pawmy) 8094 €yo)
89°€2T 05'¥re's [\ oy 1 or's oy 000 oLt (-2 *Inoy mo)
oo'ezh 0008 or'o 000 or'o 000 L] Q0’0 Yeusy Jo UOPRY ey
00621 0008 or G 0o [ g] 000 000 000 slessy R0 90E
9922 00°ceo’t (3 4 o0z'e 000 000 0wt oL suonebneeauy|
1S¥2T 00°EE0’S 09t 0Z'e 000 o 0070 o' sHodey ¥aao - L0z
ZEH2 00°2e¥'L 089 03’0 08 000 000 oz RI0YDAID
[k A oozIe') 086 080 06T 000 000 oLz suolupasd o} Bupodey Acimmg * 05
00§21 0s8 040 000 0.0 000 000 000 wieppy eedoldwy zos
o148 0548 020 000 0E0 000 000 000 S40HPeI) pemoasUy) . |05
60'8bZ 0SFZL'L o9y o'k 00'0 000 ot 00’0 Bupnmyd 9 upiipry
688672 oGPzl 05 ¥ ob'i 000 009 ol'g 000 saijleuwod 062
{3) oy Wmig podking SRUCISSJOL]
Apnoy eBeipay {3) 1m0p ew)y, SINOH o), Jeleun i W sissy | Quusasy OIS RO soluumy Uy UGN MG JO UOREIYESRED

150d :apod weloid
LLOZA0/0Z 0L 910Z/P0/LE Wiy
P17 seaInRg YH JewAer - 9000r

Aewwng 3s09 @ 8wl 6dIS Pelieleq - A3u3 awi)



w00 pawm) s8éd moL

08’122 09'9:5') oL o'y (1] 000 oL'o oLl SINOH [ejoL
89822 09Iz os's 08¢ 00’0 000 000 al't sKpeID
89'82C 09 LEE'E oS 09¢ oo 000 000 0Ll SH0yReI0 0 Burpeday AKYMEIS * 405
00°051 0008 ov'o oo 000 000 000 000 sRpe syeds vses
00051 Do'De oo oo o000 00'0 000 000 Qceds &58) 009
L1t 00'$0E o'l oo oo oo'e oo 000 Bujuuej B URLPY
plrile 00'r0E oFi oFo 0E0 00'¢ QL0 00'0 salEULIOS * 00/
(3) sy s poddng spucjIseyolg

Aynoy efusesy (3) 3900 sl RINCH [®I0L JoBwuey wesieey 7 SuUmsIsey Jotueg JMBO Iebrumy supeg HIUN YIOM JO UOHEILIESEID

1504 :=po) paloid
L10Z/B0/LL 0] £10TIVO/LE JWoid
PIT S@0IMBg WH JewAher - 90000

Arewwng 3509 @ swil 6dIS Pajieleq - Ajug awiy



00°5Z1 00051 00°86T 00°'S6E

66 861 _ SES'L - - 00s'T - 050'1 £€0°'1 - £€96'T

00'8¢ - - 0002 - 00'L 05¢ - 05°L
8LLST MR'T 0081 - - o0l - W - - 1[4
oz | ssst f ooz - - - - 00¥ o0t - 002
8LTTT S00'T 00°6 - - 005 - - {ooz - 00z
00'S6E €65 0§11 - v - - M - - 08’1
00691 x4 05T - - 00l - 001 050 - -
oial Apunoy SIN0Y [B}0L voddng  |iotenswiwpy [olegsiuwpy |Jojensiuiupy | JeBeuspy JaBeuepy 1afeuepy Jojzallg Jeuped

afielory Jounp 101Ueg WEjSISSY Joasg
SINOH

8)ep 0} UMBID 509} [BJ0)
3 a1 Aunoy obesaay

epeufi yos £q 1500 oW (BY0L
apeib peys Aq sunoy [e3o)

Buyo
uonebnr

XEL

sBunsapy
siepeW HBYID
SHMLUIWICD SIONP3ID
SIBLIO
painoag
S10}paID
Buipe.)|
Buipes),

sjasse fed p | fopiL jo uonualay
SAIES Jasse pue ssaulsng ‘Auadald

uogaR|I00 3G90

S}asse JO UORES|[EY
suopebpsaau) pue ¥vaaqo
suopebnseau|

siEge J0 JUSWelR)s pue Bupuodas AOiES

Bupjueq pue uoneasiulwpy
Bujuue|d ases pue juswiucddy
Buwued pue uonensunupy

eprRID JEIS

JusuuIoddy 1504 pannoul 8q O} BW[ JO BJBWNST - P17 S80IAJSS HH Jewdep




JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Cumulative Time Analysis for the Period from 21 April 2016 to 17 August 2017
Appendix D

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



‘poped sy 1} 1WesRX] JOU S5 YUD TITP SAREIUND U} POpn|ou) SR00 S230US(] - 4,

000 pewE) s9e4 o)
00'02Z's [ 43 80'eZT 000LT's o¥se e wy w0 e oz'e INOH [MI0L
00°08 oo 00'9ZL 00708 oro 00'0 oo 000 o0 000 S1988Y JO UOpES| ey
00 05 oro 00521 0008 oro 000 ok 0 000 000 000 SIessY JOYD | 90E
00°£E0°L wr ST 00550} 3 0zt 000 00’0 000 or'l sucgebpseau|
00'€s0't 204 Svee 00 €E0°) {134 0zg 000 000 oo oF't spodey vaan 102
09'8r9'T oLzi 8981 09T oLzZi ory 06t 000 000 0%t so)paIy
0S'EZ8T ok b ve 2z 056257 ok 1k orF 06T 000 000 08€E ss0)ipeu) o) Buiodey lowies  +0S
05 /8 0L0 00'sTL V-] oL0 o0 OLD wo 000 000 wenel eafo/du] ; Zog
0s i %o 00 szh 05'le 0e'0 0o 0 oeo 000 00'0 000 SI0YPAIT pedmResUn ' LOS
00'08 oo 00051 0009 oo av'o 000 000 000 00'0 meney dyads 08e
1030 ] oro 00 051 0009 0¥ 0 oro 000 000 000 000 oipoeds esed | 008
o9EzY'l 08's iz oguy's 08's on'lk (4] [ 7] 08 000 Bupireld ¢ upupy
3 065 (4% 4 05 8ZF't 065 o 0£0 000 ose 000 senljeuuoS | 002
(A0 1804} {fvo 1804d) (3) e Umg poddng S[euomeoioL]
wn) Ksop ewy| WD |INoY Aunoy By (3}js0g syl wunoy ploL seDeuny Jumsisey § SUMISISeY JOIUeS WIRO inBewey Jeupneg UGHIUN YIOM JO UORROYISERID

1804 #po) waloid

LI0Z/BO/LL (01 9LOZFO/I T 0]
Py $801MSS WH Jewder - gooor

Aewwnsg 3509 ' swl) 6dIS Polielag aAneInwng - Ajuz swny



JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

Appendix E

Additional Information in Relation to the Liquidators' Fees, Expenses & Dishursements

71

7.2

7.3

8.1

8.2

9.1

9.2

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The gonstitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment.

We have not utilised the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below. We have also
indicated alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on
a regular basis.

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them.

Liquidators' Expenses & Disbursements
The estimate of expenses (including disbursements) which were anticipated at the outset of

the Liguidation was provided to creditors when the basis of our fees were approved, a copy of
which is set out below:

Statutory advettising 210 66

Specific penalty bond 32 00

Cateqory 2 dishursements charged by the firm:

None

Summary of Liquidators' expenses
A summary of the expenses paid by the Liguidators during the Period can be found in the

Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendix A. An outline of the total expenses paid during
the Liquidation can be found in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix B.

Jont Liquidators' Final Account



JAYMAR HR SERVICES LTD - IN LIQUIDATION

93

9.4

9.5

10

10.1

10.2

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and ray include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage.

This firm does not seek to charge Category 2 disbursements.

Charge-Out Rates

CG&Co’s current charge-out rates effective from 1 January 2016 are detailed below. Please
note this firm records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

Manager 295
Assistant Manager 150
Administrator 125

Joint Liquidators' Final Account



